

IN THE SUPREME COURT OF IOWA
Supreme Court No. 16-1525

STATE OF IOWA,
Plaintiff-Appellee,

vs.

TIMOTHY ALVIN NEWTON,
Defendant-Appellant.

APPEAL FROM THE IOWA DISTRICT COURT
FOR RINGGOLD COUNTY
THE HONORABLE DUSTRIA A. RELPH, JUDGE

APPELLEE'S BRIEF

THOMAS J. MILLER
Attorney General of Iowa

TIMOTHY M. HAU
Assistant Attorney General
Hoover State Office Building, 2nd Floor
Des Moines, Iowa 50319
(515) 281-5976
(515) 281-4902 (fax)
tim.hau@iowa.gov

CLINT SPURRIER
Ringgold County Attorney

ATTORNEYS FOR PLAINTIFF-APPELLEE

FINAL

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES 3

STATEMENT OF THE ISSUES PRESENTED FOR REVIEW.....7

ROUTING STATEMENT.....10

STATEMENT OF THE CASE10

ARGUMENT16

I. Defense Counsel was not Ineffective. Iowa Code Section 321J.2(1)(c) Easily Satisfies Rational Basis Review, and Newton’s Conviction is Constitutional..... 16

 A. Counsel was not obligated to challenge Iowa Code section 321J.2(1)(c) as void for vagueness.19

 B. Iowa Code Section 321J.2(1)(c) does not violate substantive due process.27

II. *State v. Harrington* Presented a New Rule of Criminal Procedure and Newton did not Preserve Error; he Cannot Claim *Harrington’s* Benefit. Likewise, Newton’s Counsel was not Ineffective. 34

III. The District Court Permissibly Considered Newton’s Pending Charges Within an Unobjected-to PSI when it Found Probation was not an Appropriate Sentence.38

CONCLUSION 42

REQUEST FOR NONORAL SUBMISSION 43

CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE..... 44

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Federal Cases

<i>Griffith v. Kentucky</i> , 479 U.S. 314 (1987)	34
<i>Hill v. Colorado</i> , 530 U.S. 730 (2000).....	20
<i>United States v. Salerno</i> , 481 U.S. 739 (1987).....	28

State Cases

<i>Ames Rental Property Ass’n v. City of Ames</i> , 736 N.W.2d 255 (Iowa 2007).....	29
<i>Anfinson v. State</i> , 758 N.W.2d 496 (Iowa 2008)	36
<i>Brown v. State</i> , 744 N.E.2d 989 (Ind. Ct. App. Oct. 2003).....	22
<i>In re Property Seized from Pardee</i> , 872 N.W.2d 384 (Iowa 2015)...	25
<i>King v. State</i> , 797 N.W.2d 565 (Iowa 2011)	18
<i>Lamasters v. State</i> , 821 N.W.2d 856 (Iowa 2012).....	35
<i>Ledezma v. State</i> , 626 N.W.2d 134 (Iowa 2001)	19
<i>Loder v. Iowa Dep’t of Transportation</i> , 622 N.W.2d 513 (Iowa Ct. App. 2000)	31
<i>Nguyen v. State</i> , 878 N.W.2d 744 (Iowa 2016)	20
<i>People v. Fate</i> , 636 N.E.2d 549 (Ill. 1994)	31
<i>Santi v. Santi</i> , 633 N.W.2d 312 (Iowa 2001)	28
<i>Shepler v. State</i> , 758 N.E.2d 966 (Ind. Ct. App. 2001).....	31, 32
<i>Smith v. State</i> , 598 So.2d 1063 (Fla.1992).....	34
<i>State v. Bock</i> , 357 N.W.2d 29 (Iowa 1984)	24
<i>State v. Bowers</i> , No. 1101009621, 2011 WL 13175123 (Del. Ct. C.P. June 27, 2011)	22

<i>State v. Carillo</i> , 597 N.W.2d 497 (Iowa 1999)	39
<i>State v. Childs</i> , 898 N.W.2d 177 (Iowa 2017).....	22, 26
<i>State v. Coleman</i> , 890 N.W.2d 284 (Iowa 2017)	25
<i>State v. Comried</i> , 693 N.W.2d 773 (Iowa 2005).....	30, 32
<i>State v. Davis</i> , 14-1976, 2016 WL 1677591 (Iowa Ct. App. April 27, 2016)	31
<i>State v. Dawson</i> , No. 13-0792, 2015 WL 1546353 (Iowa Ct. App. Apr. 8, 2015)	16
<i>State v. Formaro</i> , 638 N.W.2d 720 (Iowa 2002)	38, 39
<i>State v. Gonzalez</i> , 718 N.W.2d 304 (Iowa 2006).....	21
<i>State v. Harrington</i> , 893 N.W.2d 36 (Iowa 2017).....	34, 35, 36, 37, 42
<i>State v. Hepburn</i> , 270 N.W.2d 629 (Iowa 1978)	17, 33
<i>State v. Hernandez-Lopez</i> , 639 N.W.2d 226 (Iowa 2002).....	28
<i>State v. Hildebrant</i> , 405 N.W.2d 839 (Iowa 1987).....	18
<i>State v. Hodges</i> , No. 10-0031, 2011 WL 944378 (Iowa Ct. App. Mar. 21, 2011)	31
<i>State v. Hunter</i> , 550 N.W.2d 460 (Iowa 1996).....	17
<i>State v. Keller</i> , 760 N.W.2d 451 (Iowa 2009)	18
<i>State v. Laffey</i> , 600 N.W.2d 57 (Iowa 1999).....	38
<i>State v. Lathrop</i> , 781 N.W.2d 288 (Iowa 2010).....	38
<i>State v. Musser</i> , 721 N.W.2d 734 (Iowa 2006)	21
<i>State v. Nail</i> , 743 N.W.2d 535 (Iowa 2007)	20, 21
<i>State v. Norem</i> , No. 99-1066, 2000 WL 703136 (Iowa Ct. App. May 31, 2000).....	39, 41
<i>State v. Paredes</i> , 775 N.W.2d 554 (Iowa 2009).....	35

<i>State v. Phillips</i> , 873 P.2d 706 (Ariz. Ct. App. 1994)	30
<i>State v. Robinson</i> , 618 N.W.2d 306 (Iowa 2000).....	19
<i>State v. Schoelerman</i> , 315 N.W.2d 67 (Iowa 1982)	37
<i>State v. Seering</i> , 639 N.W.2d 226 (Iowa 2002).....	18, 28
<i>State v. Seering</i> , 701 N.W.2d 655 (Iowa 2005)	20
<i>State v. Tyler</i> , 830 N.W.2d 288 (Iowa 2013).....	25
<i>State v. Wade</i> , No. 16-0867, 2017 WL 2181450 (Iowa Ct. App. May 17, 2017)	35
<i>State v. Thomas</i> , 520 N.W.2d 311 (Iowa Ct. App. 1994).....	40
<i>State v. Whalen</i> , 991 N.E.2d 738 (Ohio Ct. App. 2013)	32
<i>State v. Witham</i> , 583 N.W.2d 677 (Iowa 1998)	39
<i>Williams v. State</i> , 50 P.3d 1116 (Nev. 2002).....	24
<i>Wright v. State</i> , No. 16-0275, 2017 WL 1401475 (Iowa Ct. App. April 19, 2017).....	34
Federal Statute	
U.S. Const. amend. XIV	28
State Statutes	
Delaware Code § 4177(a)(6).....	22
Georgia Code § 16-13-21	23
Georgia Code § 40-6-391	22
Indiana Code § 9-30-5-1(c)'s	22
Illinois Code § 5/11-501(a)(6).....	24
Iowa Code § 124.401	22, 24
Iowa Code § 321J.23	30

Iowa Code § 321J.6(1).....	25
Iowa Code § 901.5.....	38
Iowa Code § 321J.2	24, 27
Iowa Code § 321J.2(1)(b).....	24
Iowa Code § 321J.2(1)(C).....	17, 18, 19, 21, 25, 27, 30, 33, 42
Iowa Const. Art. I, § 9.....	19, 28
Rhode Island Code § 31-27.....	23
State Rules	
Iowa R. Crim. P. 2.11(2), (4)	16
Iowa R. Crim. P. 2.24(3)(a)	34
Iowa R. Crim. P. 2.8(2)(b)(4)	36
Iowa R. Crim. P. 2.11(2).....	17
State Regulations	
Iowa Admin. Code. r.661–157.7(1)	15, 26
